

No. 19-635

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Notes on Change in Amicus Practice: or, the Soft Statism of Reducing Amicus Briefs to 8000 Words.....4

II. Nonaccountability for Crimes Makes the President a One-Man “Deep State”, Which Is Un-American.....5

III. The Passive Wording of Article II, Section 3, Clause 5 Helps Show the President Is Not the Sole Wielder of Executive Power, but Is More of a Conduit, and Even Potential Target, of Such Power.....7

IV. The Executive Branch Is Not Even a Fully Self-Ruling Branch, Seeing, e.g., Other Branches’ Choosing or Including Executive Officers.....10

V. The “President Is a Rapist” Scenario: or, Making the President a Protected Predator Is a Bad Idea.....11

VI. The President Should Be Subject to States’

Criminal Process, but Not to an Excessive or
Needless Extent. (With Examples).....14

VII. One Alternative: If Necessary, the President
Could Be Investigated without Being
Incarcerated, or Even Indicted.....16

VIII. Respondent Needlessly Cedes That Trial/
Prison Would Violate Article II, When That
May Not Be True at All.....18

IX. *Citizens United* and the Scenario of a
President Hillary Clinton Who Avoids
Criminal Process for 8 Years.....20

X. The Corruptive “Ring of Invisibility” That the
Court Should Not Give to Criminal
Presidents.....21

XI. A Biblical View of Allowing a Chief
Executive to Run Amok.....23

XII. The Current Presidency Is a Particularly
Bad Time to Loosen the Reins on the Chief
Executive, Due to That Official’s Lack of
Recognition of His Proper Boundaries.....24

(ANTECONCLUSION).....29

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 558 U.S.
310 (2010).....3, 20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. pmb.7-8, 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....19-20

U.S. Const. art. II.....3, 5, 18

 § 1, cl. 1.....8

 § 2, cl. 2.....11

 § 3, cl. 5.....2, 7, 8, 30

 § 3, cl. 6.....8

U.S. Const. amend. I.....26

U.S. Const. amend. XXV.....16

RULES

S. Ct. Rs. as a whole.....4

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(The Internet links or cites below were last visited
March 4, 2020.)

Lord Acton, Letter to Archbishop Mandell Creighton (Apr. 5, 1887).....	22
<i>The Bible</i>	23
<i>Ezekiel</i> (Berea Study Bible version).....	23, 24
<i>2 Samuel</i>	23
Robert Boyle, Boyle’s Law (1662).....	17
Br. for Pet’r (Jan. 27, 2020).....	8-9
Jay S. Bybee <i>in</i> Br. for Pet’r.....	8-9
Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal <i>in</i> Br. for Pet’r.....	9
Brett M. Kavanaugh <i>in</i> Br. for Pet’r.....	9
Br. of Resp’t (Feb. 26, 2020).....	18-19
Br. of the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet’rs in <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 19-715, and <i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 19-760 (Feb. 3, 2020).....	19
Michael Brice-Saddler, <i>While bemoaning Mueller probe, Trump falsely says the Constitution gives him ‘the right to do whatever I want’</i> , Wash. Post, July 23, 2019, 6:46 p.m., https://www. washingtonpost.com/politics/2019/07/23/trump- falsely-tells-auditorium-full-teens-constitution- gives-him-right-do-whatever-i-want/	24-25
Decl. of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	6
Mark Hamill, https://twitter.com/HamillHimself/ status/1230183868885417984 , Twitter, Feb. 19,	

2020, 9:34 a.m., <i>embedded in</i> Mary Papenfuss, <i>Mark Hamill Mocks Law ‘Chief’ Trump, Demands Pardon For Bad ‘Star Wars’ TV Special</i> , Huffington Post, Feb. 20, 2020, 7:44 p.m., https://www.huffpost.com/entry/mark-hamill-star-wars-donald-trump-holiday-pardon_n_5e4f082fc5b629695f57cef0	26-27
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> (c. 800 B.C.).....	5
<i>The Invisible Man</i> (Blumhouse Productions 2020; from the H.G. Wells novel (1897)).....	22
<i>Judge Dredd</i> “I AM THE LAW” illustration (undated), <i>available at</i> https://www.nerdkungfu.com/judge-dredd-i-am-the-law-t-shirt/	10
Stan Lee and Steve Ditko, <i>Amazing Fantasy</i> No. 15, “Spider-Man” (1962).....	6
Louis XIV, quote “ <i>L’état, c’est moi</i> ” (c. late 1700’s)....	7
George Lucas et al., <i>Star Wars</i> (1977-present; Lucasfilm (The Walt Disney Company)).....	28, 29
Teresa Magalhães, Ricardo Jorge Dinis-Oliveira, Benedita Silva, Francisco Corte-Real, & Duarte Nuno Vieira, <i>Biological Evidence Management for DNA Analysis in Cases of Sexual Assault</i> , Oct. 26, 2015, <i>The Sci. World J.</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4637504/ (run by the National Center for Biotechnology Information, U.S. National Library of Medicine, National	

Institutes of Health).....	12-13
Toluse Olorunnipa & Beth Reinhard, <i>Post-impeachment, Trump declares himself the ‘chief law enforcement officer’ of America</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 19, 2020, 4:41 a.m., https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/post-impeachment-trump-declares-himself-the-chief-law-enforcement-officer-of-america/2020/02/18/b8ff49c0-5290-11ea-b119-4faabac6674f_story.html	25-26
Photograph of Harry S. Truman (Fotosearch/Getty), available at https://www.canadianbusiness.com/blogs-and-comment/the-buck-stops-here-why-leadership-requires-taking-responsibility/	6
Pledge of Allegiance of the U.S.....	31
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2019 Year-End Report on the Fed. Jud.</i> at 2, available at https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2019year-endreport.pdf	24
Richard Rodgers & George Balanchine, <i>Slaughter on Tenth Avenue</i> , in <i>On Your Toes</i> (1936).....	13-14
William Shakespeare, <i>The Tragedy of Coriolanus</i> (c. 1605-08).....	4, 29, 30
J.R.R. Tolkien, <i>The Lord of the Rings</i> (1954-55).....	21, 22, 23
Harry S. Truman, alleged quote “If you can’t take	

the heat, get out of the kitchen.” (undated).....	1, 29
Harry S. Truman, quote “The buck stops here.” (undated).....	6, 7
John Wagner et al., <i>Judge Dredd</i> (1977-present) (<i>2000 AD</i> comics).....	9
